

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-863

HOWARD S. AULT,

Appellant,

- versus -

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

MELANIE ANN DALE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0168556
1515 N. Flagler Drive
Suite 900
West Palm Beach, Fl 33401

Counsel for Appellee

Table Of Contents

	<u>Page:</u>
Table Of Contents	i
Table Of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement Of The Case and Facts	1
Summary Of The Argument	8
Argument	
POINT I: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS.	10
POINT II: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED THE STATE'S CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE.	18
POINT III: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR PENALTY PHASE MISTRIAL.	25
POINT IV: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUSTAINED THE STATE'S OBJECTION TO DR. RAIFORD'S TESTIMONY.	35
POINT V: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED HEARSAY TESTIMONY DURING THE PENALTY PHASE.	41
POINT VI: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO DISCHARGE PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL.	46
POINT VII: THE FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, <u>Florida Statutes</u> 921.141(5)(d) IS CONSTITUTIONAL.	53
POINT VIII: THE DEATH SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE APPRENDI.	54
POINT IX: THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR RESENTENCING ON COUNTS V-VIII.	60
POINT X: THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONATE.	61
Conclusion	66

Certificate Of Service 66
Certificate of Compliance 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 520 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . 9, 54, 58, 59

Blystone v. Pennsylvania, 494 U.S. 299 (1990) 53

Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806 (1975) 50, 51

General Electric Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136, 118 S. Ct. 512, 139 L. Ed. 2d 508 (1997) 42

Johnson v. Dugger, 932 F.2d 1360 (11th Cir. 1991) 54

Lowenfeld v. Phelps, 484 U.S. 231 (1988) 53

McNeil v. Wisconsin, 501 U.S. 171 (1991) 11

Nix v. Williams, 467 U.S. 431 (1984) 18

Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976) 55

Ring v. Arizona, 122 S. Ct. 2445 (2002) 55, 56, 58, 59

Tuilaepa v. California, 512 U.S. 967 (1994) 56

U.S. v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) 26

United States v. Greer, 223 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2000) 19

United States v. Honer, 225 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 2000) 26

United States v. Lowe, 145 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 1998) 19

United States v. Puentes, 50 F.3d 1567 (11th Cir. 1995) 26

United States v. Taylor, 207 F.3d 452 (8th Cir. 2000) 19

Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412 (1985) 20

Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 (1990) 55

STATE CASES

<u>Archer v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)	. . . 36, 49, 50
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997) 53
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999) 62
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985) 27
<u>Bottoson v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly s119 (Fla. Jan 31, 2002)	55
<u>Bowles v. State</u> , 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001) 44
<u>Branch v. State</u> , 685 So. 2d 1250 (Fla.1996) 64
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla.2001,9806)	, 36, 42, 48
<u>Capehart v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1991) 51, 52
<u>Card v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) 55
<u>Carter v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</u> , 778 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2000) 26
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994) 19
<u>Chambers v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) 11
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 442 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1983) 24
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 443 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1983) 54
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1992) 45
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997) 42
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 594 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1992) 11
<u>Derrick v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1991) 27
<u>Donaldson v. State</u> , 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998) 60
<u>Escobar v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997) 11
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1996) 21, 24
<u>Fernandez v. State</u> , 730 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1999) 21, 22

<u>Ford v. Ford</u> , 700 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	27, 36, 42, 48
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	22
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001)	26, 27
<u>George v. State</u> , 760 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	61
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	31, 32
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	25
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001)	61
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1997)	25
<u>Hannon v. State</u> , 638 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1994)	20
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	36, 52
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991)	65
<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994)	36
<u>Heggs v. State</u> , 759 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 2000)	60
<u>Henyard v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	64
<u>Hess v. State</u> , 794 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 2001)	14, 15
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1998)	44
<u>Jeffries v. State</u> , 797 So. 2d 573, 578 (Fla. 2001)	18
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998)	61
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981)	42
<u>Jimenez v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1997)	47, 48, 49, 53
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	21, 23, 27
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	27
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)	44

<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 605 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	47
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	19
<u>King v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	21
<u>King v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002)	55
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	27
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2000)	47
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995)	50
<u>Lopez v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1996)	53
<u>Lowe v. State</u> , 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994)	47
<u>Maulden v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993)	18
<u>Mendyk v. State</u> , 545 So. 2d 846 (Fla.1989)	64
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	54
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 172 (1985)	54
<u>Morrison v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly s253 (Fla. March 21, 2002)	22, 24, 41
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	46, 52
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1992)	11
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	62
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 542 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	37
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	42
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	42, 43, 44
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 611 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1993)	60
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1988)	60
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1992)	27

<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000) 44, 45
<u>Rolling v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997) 64
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001) 63
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997) 11
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998) 10
<u>Sapp v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 1997) 14, 15
<u>Singleton v. State</u> , 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001) 27
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997) 65
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1994) 47
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) 60, 61
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , S.C. No. 00-1051, 2002 WL 534441 (Fla. April 11, 2002) 55
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 473 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1985) 44
<u>State v. Barber</u> , 301 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1974) 50
<u>State v. Craft</u> , 685 So. 2d 1292 (Fla. 1996) 52
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) 16, 23, 33
<u>State v. Guthrie</u> , 666 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) 15
<u>State v. Guthrie</u> , 692 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1997) 15
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001) 47
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996) 62
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999) 25
<u>Thorp v. State</u> , 777 So. 2d 385 (Fla. 2000) 18
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 502 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1986) 44
<u>Traylor v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992) 11, 13

<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	62
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 474 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1985)	26
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 4- (Fla. 1991)	27
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 790 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	59
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1993)	24
<u>Walton v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989)	27
<u>Watts v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1992)	52
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997)	63
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	27
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	42

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat. Sec. 90.702	37
Fla. Stat. Sec. 921.141(1)	42
